Inorg. Chem. 1986, 25, 3757-3761
can adopt a conformation with all four nitrogen donor atoms in
a distorted square-planar array. In contrast, models of 2N.20.20
show that only one bridgehead nitrogen and two bridge nitrogens
can readily coordinate to a metal ion with square-planar or tet-
ragonal geometry. Further evidence in support of this hypothesis
is provided by the crystal structure of C ~ ( 2 ~ . 2 ~ . 2 ~ ) ~ + ,  where the
cupric ion is coordinated to only one of the bridgehead nitrogen

by using selectively labeled derivatives3 Proposed assignments
for other B9HIlE.L compounds are included in Table I1 (see Figure
2 for the cage numbering system). Two-dimensional "B-"B
NMR experiments will probably strengthen these assignments,
and such studies are planned.18,'9 The mass spectra of the
B9HI ,NH-L derivatives generally show the most abundant ion to
be that derived from B,H,,NH. This suggests that at 80-120
O C  the ligand complexes may be dissociating.
Structure Determination of 9-[(C6H, l)NC]-6-NHB9H, ,. A
single-crystal X-ray structure study of the isocyanide Lewis base
adduct B9H,,NHCN(C6H,,) has been completed, and a view of
the molecule with the numbering system is presented in Figure
(18) Finster, D. C.; Hutton, W. C.; Grimes, R. N.  J .  Am.  Chem. SOC. 1980,
102, 400.
(19) Venable, T. L.; Hutton, W. C.; Grimes, R. N.  J .  Am. Chem. SOC. 1984,
106, 29.
Azaboranes Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 25, No. 21, 1986 3759
Table V. "B N M R  Data for B9H9NH and Its Derivatives
"B chem shift, ppm (JRW, Hz)
BgHgNH" +61 (165) -6.1 (175) -21.5 (153)
(CH3)dN[B9H9Nlb +50 (149) -8.3 (161) -18.3 (140)
BgH9NCH3' +59.1 (168) -1.5 (175) -20.8 (150)
"CHCI, solvent. bAcetone solvent. < T H F  solvent
Table VI. IH NMR Data for B.HoNH and Its Derivatives
' H  chem shift, ppm (JBH, Hz)
compd BlO B2,3,4,5 B6.7,8.9 other
B9H9NH" +7.5 (165) +2.7 (170) +1.2 (153) +6.1 [br
singlet; NH
group1
(CHd4NI
NCH3I
(CH3)4N[B9H9N]b +6.5 (149) f1.8 +0.8 +3.5 [singlet;
B9H9NCH3' +7 5 (167) +2.7 (174) +1.2 (156) +4.6 [singlet:
'CDC13 solvent. *Acetone-d, solvent.
2. Selected interatomic distances are listed in Table 111. The
geometry of the azaborane derivative is very similar to that of
the isoelectronic thiaborane analogue arachno-B9Hl 1S.N(C2H5)3,
whose structure was reported a few years ago.20 The cyclohexyl
isocyanide ligand occupies an exo position to the azaborane cage
on B(9). This is analogous to the ligand attachment found for
9-N(C2H,),-6-SB9HI .20 The related boron-nitrogen distances
of the isocyanide adduct and of B,Hl,NH'S are given in Table
IV.
These two arachno-azaboranes are closely related. Removal
of B(9) with its attached substituents from the isocyanide adduct
and capping of the open boron orbitals of the remaining eight-
boron-atom fragment with two bridge hydrogens forms the B,-
HI," structure (see Figure 1). The similarity in boron-nitrogen
bond distances of these two azaboranes is in accord with this
relationship. The boron-nitrogen bond lengths of the azaboranes
are similar to single-bond distances observed in several previous
studies. The single-bond B-N distances of H3B.NH3,2'
H6B3N3Me6,22 and are 1.56 f 0.04, 1.59 f 0.03, and
1.58 A, respectively. It is interesting to note that the nitrogen
atoms of both azaboranes are four-coordinate. The bonds to this
nitrogen atom could all be considered as localized single bonds.